

No. 24-138

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSPITAL MENONITA DE GUAYAMA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
District of Columbia Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Angel Muñoz Noya	Patrick M. Muldowney
SÁNCHEZ-BETANCES,	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SIFRE & MUÑOZ	Meagan L. Martin
NOYA	BAKER& HOSTETLER LLP
33 Calle Bolivia	200 South Orange Avenue
Suite 500	Suite 2300
San Juan, PR 00917	Orlando, FL 32801
787-756-7880	407-649-4000
	pmuldowney@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The D.C. Circuit Incorrectly Deferred to the Board.....	2
A. The Majority Opinion Employed <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	3
B. The Concurring Opinion Makes the Court’s Use of <i>Chevron</i> Deference Clear.	5
II. The Board’s Purported Broad Grant of Authority Is Not Statutorily Based and Therefore Contravenes <i>Loper Bright</i>	6
A. The Only Appellate Court to Consider the Successor Bar prior to <i>Chevron</i> Rejected an Irrebuttable Presumption.	7
B. The Court has Remanded for Further Consideration under <i>Loper Bright</i> At Least One Other Decision Involving the Board’s Use of Its Self-Proclaimed Discretion.....	10
C. The Board Fails to Identify Adequate Statutory Authority to Implement an Irrebuttable Presumption of Majority Status with respect to the Successor Doctrine.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	8-9
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	11
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	8-9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2-5, 7, 10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	4
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	9
<i>Landmark Int’l Trucks, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 699 F.2d 815 (6th Cir. 1983).....	7-9
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	1-2, 4-7, 10-12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Lily Transportation Corp.</i> , 853 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2017)	2-3, 5

<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	4
<i>UGL-UNICO Serv. Co., 357 NLRB 801 (2011)</i>	3
<i>United Nat. Foods, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 66 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 144 S. Ct. 2708 (2024)</i>	10
<i>Van Buren v. United States, 593 U.S. 374 (2021)</i>	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	5
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 151	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3).....	7, 9
29 U.S.C. § 159(e)(2)	7
